ARKANSAS REGISTER

Transmittal Sheet
Use only for FINAL and EMERGENCY RULES

Secretary of State

John Thurston

500 Woodlane, Suite 026

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094
(501) 682-5070
www.sos.arkansas.gov

For Office
Use Only:

Effective Date Code Number

Name of Agency Arkansas Department of Health

Department State Medical Board

Contact Amy Embry E-mai] @My-embry@armedicalboard.org py, .. 501-296-1802

Statutory Authority for Promulgating Rules 17-95-303

Rule Title: Rule 46: Administrative Fees and Fee Waivers

Intended Effective Date Date

{Check One)
[] Emergency (ACA 25-15-204) Legal Notice Published..................ooinl 21422, 2115722, 2116/22
10 Days After Filing (ACA 25-15-204) Final Date for PublicComment ..................... 3/22/22

Other Reviewed by Legislative Council ..................... 8/25/22

(Must be more than 10 days after filing date.)

Adopted by State Agency ........covviviieinininnnnn 4/7/22

Electronic Copy of Rule e-mailed from: (Required under ACA 25-15-218)
Amy Embry amy.embry@armedicalboard.org 9/30/22

Contact Person E-mail Address Date

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER

1 Hereby Certify That The Attached Rules Were Adopted
In Compliance with the Arkansas Administrative Act. (ACA 25-15-201 et. seq.}

Signature
501-296-1802 amy.embry@armedicalboard.org
Phone Number E-mail Address
Executive Director
Tltle
9/30/22
Date

Revised 7/2015 to reflecl new legistation passed in the 2015 Regular Sesslon (Act 1258). Thls act changed the effective date from 30 days to 10 days after filing the rule.



RULE 46 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND FEE WAIVERS

Act 1101 of 2021 requires an agency assessing or imposing a fee or penalty to promulgate the fee or penalty by rule.

Applications for License:
M.D./D.O.

Occupational Therapist
Occupational Therapist Assistant
Respiratory Therapist

Physician Assistant

Radiology Assistant

Radiology Practitioner Assistant
Licensed Genetic Counselor
Surgical Technologist

Medical Corporation
Temporary Permits:

M.D./D.O.

Occupational Therapist
Occupational Therapist Assistant
Respiratory Therapist
Physician Assistant
Licensed Genetic Counselor

License Renewal:
M.D./D.O.
Occupational Therapist

Occupational Therapist Assistant
Respiratory Therapist

Physician Assistant

Radiology Assistant

Radiology Practitioner Assistant
Licensed Genetic Counselor
Surgical Technologist

Medical Corporation

Miscellaneous:
Certtification of License
Verification of License

Replacement of Wall Certificate

Criminal Background Check (State & Federal)

Return Check Fee
Board Orders

$500 ($400 Application + $100 CCVS Assessment)

$75
$50
$75
$80
$75
$75
$90
$25
$25

$50
$25
$25
$35
$10
S50

$220 one year/$440 two years
$65

$65
$40
$50
$60
$60
$100
$10
$10

$15

$0
$30
$36.25
$25
$0

($50 late fee per year)
($25 late fee per year)
($25 late fee per year)
($10 late fee per year)
($25 late fee per year)

($50 late fee per year)



Act 725 of 2021 requires the Board to waive the application fee if the applicant:

1. Is receiving assistance through the Arkansas Medicaid Program; the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program; the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children; the
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program; or the Lifeline Assistance Program;

2. Was approved for unemployment within the last twelve (12) months; or

3. Has an income that does not exceed two hundred percent (200%) of the federal poverty income
guidelines.

History: Act 1101 of 2021; Act 725 of 2021, implementation date




