ARKANSAS REGISTER



Transmittal Sheet

Use only for FINAL and EMERGENCY RULES

Secretary of State John Thurston 500 Woodlane, Suite 026

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1094 (501) 682-5070 www.sos.arkansas.gov



For Office Use Only:		
-	Code Number	
Name of Agency Arkansas Depa	artment of Health	
Department State Medical Boar		
Contact Amy Embry	E-mail_amy.embry@armedicalboard.org_Phor	ne_501-296-1802
Statutory Authority for Promulgat	ing Rules 17-95-303	
Rule Title: Rule 46: Ad	ministrative Fees and Fee Waivers	Date
(Check One) Emergency (ACA 25-15-204)	Legal Notice Published	2/14/22, 2/15/22, 2/16/22
10 Days After Filing (ACA 25-15	-204) Final Date for Public Comment	3/22/22
Other (Must be more than 10 days after fi	Reviewed by Legislative Council	8/25/22
(Must be more than 10 days after h	Adopted by State Agency	4/7/22
Electronic Copy of Rule e-mailed from:	(Required under ACA 25-15-218)	
Amy Embry	amy.embry@armedicalboard.org	9/30/22

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORIZED OFFICER

I Hereby Certify That The Attached Rules Were Adopted In Compliance with the Arkansas Administrative Act. (ACA 25-15-201 et. seq.)

-	Signature
501-296-1802	amy.embry@armedicalboard.org
Phone Number	E-mail Address
Executive Director	
	Title
9/30/22	
	Date

RULE 46 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES AND FEE WAIVERS

Act 1101 of 2021 requires an agency assessing or imposing a fee or penalty to promulgate the fee or penalty by rule.

Applications for License:

M.D./D.O.	\$500 (\$400 Application + \$100 CCVS Assessment)
Occupational Therapist	\$75
Occupational Therapist Assistant	\$50
Respiratory Therapist	\$75
Physician Assistant	\$80
Radiology Assistant	\$75
Radiology Practitioner Assistant	\$75
Licensed Genetic Counselor	\$90
Surgical Technologist	\$25
Medical Corporation	\$25
Temporary Permits:	
M.D./D.O.	\$50
Occupational Therapist	\$25
Occupational Therapist Assistant	\$25
Respiratory Therapist	\$35
Physician Assistant	\$10
Licensed Genetic Counselor	\$50

License Renewal:

M.D./D.O.	\$220 one year/\$440 two years	
Occupational Therapist	\$65	
Occupational Therapist Assistant	\$65	(\$50 late fee per year)
Respiratory Therapist	\$40	(\$25 late fee per year)
Physician Assistant	\$50	(\$25 late fee per year)
Radiology Assistant	\$60	(\$10 late fee per year)
Radiology Practitioner Assistant	\$60	(\$25 late fee per year)
Licensed Genetic Counselor	\$100	
Surgical Technologist	\$10	
Medical Corporation	\$10	(\$50 late fee per year)

Miscellaneous:

Certification of License	\$15
Verification of License	\$0
Replacement of Wall Certificate	\$30
Criminal Background Check (State & Federal)	\$36.25
Return Check Fee	\$25
Board Orders	\$0

Act 725 of 2021 requires the Board to waive the application fee if the applicant:

- 1. Is receiving assistance through the Arkansas Medicaid Program; the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program; the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children; the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program; or the Lifeline Assistance Program;
- 2. Was approved for unemployment within the last twelve (12) months; or
- 3. Has an income that does not exceed two hundred percent (200%) of the federal poverty income guidelines.

History: Act 1101 of 2021; Act 725 of 2021, implementation date	History:	Act 1101 of 2021; Act 725 of 2021, implementation da	ate	15
---	----------	--	-----	----